
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the  

10 January 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

4.  Application No: P2016/1022 - Construction of a part three and part 
two storey all-through school building (for ages 3 years to 16 
years), with access arrangements, car and bus parking, and drop-
off zones, new sports pitches, ancillary garage and workshop 
building, lighting and CCTV system, boundary treatment, 
landscaping and associated service facilities and engineering 
operations; plus demolition of existing school buildings following 
operation of the new school.  Groes Primary School & Dyffryn 
Upper School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot. SA13 2AW  
(Pages 9 - 46) 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



5.  Application No: P2016/1023 - Construction of a two storey welsh 
medium secondary school for ages 11 years to 16 years, with 
access arrangements, car and bus parking, and drop off zone, new 
sports pitches, lighting and CCTV system, boundary treatment, 
landscaping, plus associated service facilities and engineering 
operations.  Former Sandfields Comprehensive School and 
Traethmelyn Primary School, Southdown View, Sandfields, Port 
Talbot. SA12 7AH.  (Pages 47 - 76) 
 

6.  Application No: P2016/1090 - Construction of a 2 storey school 
building (for pupils age 3-11) together with associated parking, 
playground facilities, lighting and landscaping, plus highway works.  
Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Afon, Ystalyfera, Swansea. SA9 
2JJ  (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined Between 3 January and 24 
January 2017  (Pages 103 - 114) 
 

8.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 115 - 116) 
 

9.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, C.Morgan, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, Mrs.L.G.Williams  
and R.Phillips 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure which is available at 
www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak in favour of, and one 
against, each application.  Full details are available in the Council’s 
approved procedure. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763719. 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


 
 
 
Applicant / Agent Right of Reply  
 
Please note that, should an objector register to speak, the Applicant/Agent 
will be notified by the Council of their ability to address committee (their 
‘right to reply’). Should the applicant/agent wish to exercise that right, it 
will be necessary to confirm this to the Democratic Services section before 
noon on the day before the meeting. 
 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 4.30p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 4.30pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and presented in hard copy form at the actual meeting. 

 
 



- 40 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  10 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

LDP Members 
 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

Local Members Councillor  A.L.Thomas 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, K.Davies, S.Jenkins 
Ms.D.Thomas, J.Griffiths, 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph and Ms.N.Headon 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON  6 DECEMBER 

2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 6 December 2016 as circulated, 
be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0393  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Cllr.A.L.Thomas, Local Ward Member addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That following the site visit prior to today’s 

meeting on the 10 January 2017 and in 
accordance with Officer recommendations 
Application No.P2014/0393 be approved with 
conditions as detailed in the circulated report and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

100117 

subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement covering the following Heads of 
Terms:- 
 
1. Provision of 8 units (10%) of affordable 

housing; 
 
2. Provision of 400 sq.m. Locally Equipped 

Area for Play (LEAP); 
 
3. Financial Contribution of £30,500 (or 

equivalent scheme) to protect, promote and 
enhance the Welsh Language; 

 
4. Financial Contribution of £108,578.00 

towards public open space provision. 
 
 

   
3. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0657  

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers 

recommendations Application No. 
P2016/0657 be approved with conditions and 
subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement covering the following Heads of 
Terms:- 
 

 Financial Contribution of £27,360 
towards children’s play in the Port 
Talbot Ward. 

 
 

4. APPLICATION NO:  P2016/0929  
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application No. 
P2016/0929 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 

Page 6



 

100117 

wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting). 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to allow 

Officers to investigate and clarify the exact 
nature of the use/operations being undertaken 
at the site to ensure that the application 
precisely identifies and seeks to retain the use 
which is currently operating from the premises. 
 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 29 
NOVEMBER 2016 AND 2 JANUARY 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 29 November 2016 and 2 January 2017, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received, as 

detailed in the circulated report, be noted: 
 
Planning Appeal 
 
Mr.D.Morgan – Land adjacent to Fairview 
Bungalow, Aberdulais – one detached three 
bed single storey bungalow with associated 
parking and vehicular access. 
 
Decision: 
 
Allowed. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/1022 DATE: 22/11/2016 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a part three and part two storey all-

through school building (for ages 3 years to 16 
years), with access arrangements, car and bus 
parking, and drop-off zones, new sports pitches, 
ancillary garage and workshop building, lighting and 
CCTV system, boundary treatment, landscaping and 
associated service facilities and engineering 
operations; plus demolition of existing school 
buildings following operation of the new school 

LOCATION: Groes Primary School & Dyffryn Upper School, 
Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot SA13 2AW 

APPLICANT: Director Of Education, NPTCBC 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Margam 

 
SITE AND CONTEXT 

[...]
uction delivery restriction times shall be 
amended to exclude all deliveries and  removals from the site 
between the following times: 

08:00am to 09:15am for the morning times; 

3.00pm to 4.00pm for the afternoon times. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to avoid peak 
traffic times. 

(21) Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the first beneficial 
use of the coach drop-off and collection area, a coach management 
plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved plans shall be adhered to at all 
times during operation of the coach drop-off and collection area, and 
shall be reviewed at the end of the first year of operation to ensure its 
effectiveness, the results of which shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway safety  and to ensure there is no 
unacceptable impact on Bertha Road. 

Page 39



(22) Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the first beneficial 
use of the new school building a traffic management scheme for the 
removal of existing and introduction of new yellow zig zag lines 
outside all proposed entrances to the school at a scale of 1:200 shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme, as approved, shall be fully implemented on 
site prior to the first beneficial use of the school commencing, and 
retained as such thereafter. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

(23) Notwithstanding the submitted details, any automated traffic 
control barriers installed on site shall be of a design that has a curtain 
below the barrier to prevent any pedestrians from walking under the 
barrier.  

Reason 

In the interest of pedestrian safety. 

(24) Prior to the first beneficial use of the new school building, a 
detailed scheme for 'No Entry' and 'Entrance' signs at the new access 
and egress points onto Bertha Road shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The new signage 
shall be fully implemented on site prior to the first use of the approved 
parking area, or in accordance with the phasing plan as required by 
Condition 4, and retained as such thereafter. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway safety. 

(25)  Prior to the first beneficial use of the new school, all highway 
scheme works requiring alterations to the highway network and Traffic 
Regulation Orders, as detailed in the approved transport assessment 
under 5.3.2, shall be fully implemented on site and stages 2 to 4 Road 
Safety Audits in accordance with HD19/03 shall be undertaken, the 
results of which shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority following completion of each stage of the 
audit. Any mitigation identified as part of the Road Safety Audit shall 
be undertaken and completed on site before the first beneficial use of 
the school, and retained as such thereafter. 

Page 40



Reason 

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

(26)  Within 5 months of the first beneficial use of the school 
commencing, a travel plan shall be submitted to be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall include reduction 
targets of vehicles accessing the site and a monitoring regime. Full 
monitoring shall take place in the 1st, 3rd and 5th year with an interim 
report in the 2nd and 4th year the result of which shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. After five 
years of operating the first travel plan, a further travel plan addressing 
any issues that have failed to reduce the use of the car and meet the 
agreed targets set in the travel plan shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority within three months, and 
implemented accordingly within three months following its approval.   

Reason 

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

[...]
ty. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(37) All works to the trees on site shall be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree 
Protection and Removal Plan (YNM-STL-SI-GF-GA-LD-ZZZ-09101 
Rev PL7) and in accordance with BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction. 

Reason 

In the interest of visual amenity and biodiversity. 

(38) No surface water from the drop off areas or car parking areas 
shall flow out onto the public highway. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

(39) During all excavation works on site, trenches shall be covered 
overnight or means of escape provided in them to prevent any wildlife 
becoming trapped inside. 

Reason 

In the interest of biodiversity. 

Page 44



(40) The measures, as set out in the Margam Bat Roost Assessment 
Report dated December 2016, shall be fully implemented on site 
throughout the course of development. 

Reason 

In the interest of biodiversity and protected species. 

(41) The noise rating level emitted from external plant serving the 
approved use shall not be greater than the existing background noise 
level. The noise levels shall be determined at the nearest noise-
sensitive premises or at another location that is deemed suitable by 
the Local Planning Authority. Measurements and assessments shall 
be made in accordance with 'BS 4142:2014 Method for rating and 
assessing industrial and commercial sound'. 

Reason 

To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living 
and/or working nearby, in accordance with Local Planning Policy. 

(42) Prior to the first beneficial use of the school building, the air 
quality monitoring equipment shall be re-positioned on site, as shown 
in the General Arrangement Plan (YNM-STL-SI-GF-GA-LD-ZZZZ-
09002 Rev PL10), and retained as such thereafter. 

Reason 

To ensure that air quality is suitably monitored at the site. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/1023 DATE: 22/11/2016 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a two storey welsh medium secondary 

school for ages 11 years to 16 years, with access 
arrangements, car and bus parking, and drop off zone, 
new sports pitches, lighting and CCTV system, 
boundary treatment, landscaping, plus associated 
service facilities and engineering operations. 

LOCATION: Former Sandfields Comprehensive School & 
Traethmelyn Primary School, Southdown View, 
Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7AH 

APPLICANT: Director of Education, NPTCBC 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Sandfields West 

 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site comprises a level, irregular parcel of land located within 
settlement limits measuring approximately 5.59 hectares in area and 
accessed off Southdown View.  
 
The site is presently occupied by Sandfields Comprehensive and 
Traethmelyn primary schools with a combined internal floorspace of 
approximately 13,439 square metres together with tennis courts, 
parking and landscaping areas. These buildings are currently 
undergoing demolition.  
 
The site is bounded to the east by the Afandale residential estate and 
Afanway, to the south and west by the residential areas on Southdown 
View and to the north and west by Seaway Parade and Saint Helier 
Drive. The recently constructed Bae Baglan school and associated 
playing fields are located to the north on the opposite side of Seaway 
Parade. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND TO NPTCBC 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS 
PROGRAMME AND STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
 
Members will be aware that the Authority has a wider strategic schools 
improvement programme, and to understand the context of this 
development a brief overview of the strategy and how this proposal 
links into that programme is set out below.  
 
The application is submitted by the Council and funded by the Local 
Authority and Welsh Government 21st Century School Programme. The 
proposal f
[...]
dance with 
the approved technical specification. 

(28) All activities on the sports pitches detailed on plan no. YNGG-STL-
SI-GF-GA-LD-ZZZZ -09002 rev PL05 shall be limited to 09:00-22:00. 

Reason 

In the interests of residential amenity 

(29) Prior to the first evening use (17:00pm-22:00pm) of the sports 
pitches detailed on the General Arrangement Plan (YNGG-STL-SI-GF-
GA-LD-ZZZZ-09002 Rev PL10), a scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority detailing complaint 
investigation procedures for noise arising from the sports pitches during 
these hours, and identifying the potential noise mitigation measures that 
shall be used to reduce noise impacts and the timescales for 
implementation of any noise mitigation and/or control measures 

Page 74



identified as necessary following such investigation of a complaint, with 
such measures thereafter retained. 

Reason 

To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living and/or 
working nearby, in accordance with Local Planning Policy. 

(30) Notwithstanding the submitted details and prior to the installation of 
any CCTV cameras on site a scheme detailing their location and 
specification shall be first submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The cameras installed on site shall be in 
accordance with the approved scheme only, and retained as such 
thereafter. 

Reason 

In the interest of visual and residential amenity. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/1090 DATE: 21/12/2016 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a 2 storey school building (for pupils age 

3-11) together with associated parking, playground 
facilities, lighting and landscaping, plus highway works. 

LOCATION: Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Afon, Ystalyfera, 
Swansea SA9 2JJ 

APPLICANT: Neath Port Talbot CBC 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Ystalyfer
[...]

 

50     App No.  P2017/0001 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 1 
(External Lighting Details) of application P2016/0236 granted on 
12/05/16.(additional lighting information received 12/1/17) 
Location  Margam Green Energy Plant, Longlands Lane,  
Margam, SA13 2SU 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Margam 

 

51     App No.  P2017/0021 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) Single 
storey rear extension 
Location  51 Harle Street,  Neath SA11 3EB 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Neath North 

 

52     App No.  P2017/0022 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 13 (cycle 
parking) of Planning Permission P2014/1175 (2/3 Storey teaching 
block) 
Location  Ysgol Gyfun Ysalyfera, Glan yr Afon,  Ystalyfera,  
SA9 2JJ 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Ystalyfera 

Page 112



 

53     App No.  P2017/0044 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Detail to be agreed in association with condition 3 
(Materials) of application P2016/0823 granted on 01/11/16. 
Location  Unit 29, Kenfig Industrial Estate,  Margam, Port Talbot 
SA13 2PE 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Margam 

 

54     App No.  P2017/0048 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 2 
(External Materials) of Planning Permission P2010/0869 
(Approved on the 1/10/10 for a dwellinghouse) 
Location  Land At Rear Of, 8 & 9 Dulais Road,  Seven Sisters, 
Neath SA10 9EL 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Seven Sisters 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0001 Planning Ref: P2016/0614 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/17/3166885 
 
Applicant: Mr Paul Griffiths 
 
Proposal: Outline application for detached bungalow 
 
Site Address: Land at 1 Rockchwyth Road, Alltwen, 

Pontardawe 
 
Start Date: 11 January 2017 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10 January 2017
	4 Application No: P2016/1022 - Construction of a part three and part two storey all-through school building (for ages 3 years to 16 years), with access arrangements, car and bus parking, and drop-off zones, new sports pitches, ancillary garage and workshop building, lighting and CCTV system, boundary treatment, landscaping and associated service facilities and engineering operations; plus demolition of existing school buildings following operation of the new school.  Groes Primary School & Dyffryn Upper School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot. SA13 2AW
	5 Application No: P2016/1023 - Construction of a two storey welsh medium secondary school for ages 11 years to 16 years, with access arrangements, car and bus parking, and drop off zone, new sports pitches, lighting and CCTV system, boundary treatment, landscaping, plus associated service facilities and engineering operations.  Former Sandfields Comprehensive School and Traethmelyn Primary School, Southdown View, Sandfields, Port Talbot. SA12 7AH.
	6 Application No: P2016/1090 - Construction of a 2 storey school building (for pupils age 3-11) together with associated parking, playground facilities, lighting and landscaping, plus highway works.  Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Afon, Ystalyfera, Swansea. SA9 2JJ
	7 Delegated Applications Determined Between 3 January and 24 January 2017
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	8 Appeals Determined



Minutes of the meeting


- 43 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  31 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, 
Mrs.L.G.Williams and R.Phillips. 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, D.M.Adlam, 
R.Borthwick, P.Coleman and 
Mrs. J.Woodman-Ralph. 
 

 

 
1. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS  

 
The following Members made declarations at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor R.G.Jones Report of the Head of Planning Re: 

Application Number P2016/1022 
Construction of a part three and part 
two storey all-through school building 
(for ages 3 years to 16).  Groes 
Primary School and Dyffryn Upper 
School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port 
Talbot . SA13 2AW, as he is 
governor of the shadow governing 
body on the new school. 
 

Councillor D.Keogh Report of the Head of Planning Re: 
Application Number P2016/1022 
Construction of a part three and part 
two storey all-through school building 
(for ages 3 years to 16).  Groes 
Primary School and Dyffryn Upper 
School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port 
Talbot . SA13 2AW, as he is 
governor on the shadow governing 
body of the new school. 
 



 

310117 

Councillor R.Davies Report of the Head of Planning Re: 
Application Number  P2016/1023. 
Construction of a two storey welsh 
medium secondary school for ages 
11 to 16 years.  Former Sandfields 
Comprehensive and Traethmelyn 
Primary School, Southdown View, 
Sandfields, Port Talbot. SA12 7AH 
and  Application Number 
P2016/1090. Construction of a two 
storey school building (for pupils age 
3 - 11). Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan 
Yr Afon, Ystalyfera, Swansea.  
SA9 2JJ as she is a school governor 
at Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 10 
JANUARY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 10 January 2017 as circulated, 
be confirmed as a true record. 

 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2016/1022 and P2016/1023 was circulated prior to the meeting, on 
which the Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to 
read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting). 
 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2016/1022  
 
At this point in the meeting the Chairperson re-affirmed his interest in 
the item, relinquished the chair and withdrew from the meeting, where 
the Committee agreed for Cllr.D.W.Davies to take the Chair for this 
item only. 
 
Cllr.D.Keogh also re-affirmed his interest in the item and withdrew 
from the meeting for this item only. 



 

310117 

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED That in accordance with Officers 

recommendations Application No. P2016/1022 
be approved with conditions as detailed within 
the circulated report, and also subject to the 
additional condition no. 37 (with subsequent 
conditions re-numbered 38-42) as detailed in 
the circulated amendment sheet as follows: 
 

(37)Prior to the first beneficial use of the 
school commencing, a scheme detailing the 
number, type and location of the solar PV 
panels shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
approved solar panels shall be installed prior 
to the first use of the school, and maintained 
at all times thereafter for energy generation. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Policy RE2 of the Neath 
Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2016/1023  
 
Cllr.R.G.Jones returned as Chairperson for the rest of the meeting. 
 
At this point in the meeting Cllr.R.Davies re-affirmed her interest in 
the following items and withdrew from the rest of the meeting. 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers 

recommendations Application No. P2016/1023 be 
approved with conditions as detailed within the 
circulated report, and also subject to the 
additional condition no. 24 (with subsequent 
conditions re-numbered 25-31) as detailed in the 
circulated amendment sheet as follows: 



 

310117 

 
(24)Prior to the first beneficial use of school 
commencing, a scheme detailing the number, 
type and location of the solar PV panels shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The approved solar 
panels shall be installed prior to the first use of 
the school, and maintained at all times 
thereafter for energy generation. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interest of visual amenity and in 
accordance with Policy RE2 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2016/1090  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on the 
application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers 

recommendations Application No. P2016/1090 be 
approved with conditions as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 3 
JANUARY AND 24 JANUARY 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 3 January 2017 and 24 January 2017, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

310117 

7. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received, as detailed 

in the circulated report, be noted: 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0001 – Outline Application 
for detached bungalow at land at 1 Rockchwyth 
Road, Alltwen, Pontardawe. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


